
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29th November, 2017

11.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 29th November, 2017, at 11.00 
am

Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna 
Taylor

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416892/416478

Membership 

Conservative (9): Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

Liberal Democrat (2): Mr R H Bird and Mrs T Dean, MBE

Labour (2)  Mr D Farrell and Dr L Sullivan

Church 
Representatives (3):

Mr D Brunning, Mr J Constanti and Mr Q Roper

Parent Governor (2): Mr K Garsed and Mr A Roy

Tea/coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance.

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

A2 Substitutes 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this Meeting 

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

A5 Minutes of meeting held on 16 October 2017 (Pages 9 - 14)

A6 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 (Pages 15 - 16)

A7 Grammar School and Social Mobility Select Committee - Progress update (Pages 
17 - 28)

A8 Energy Security Select Committee - Presentation on progress of recommendations 

A9 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT

(During this item the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

A10 Exempt Minute - 7 November 2017 (Pages 29 - 34)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Tuesday, 21 November 2017



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 5 October 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, 
Mr J P McInroy, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland, Mr J Wright and Mr I S Chittenden 
(Substitute for Mr R H Bird)

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M A C Balfour

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Mr P Lightowler (Head of Public Transport) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny 
Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

140. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held of 6 September were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

141. Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select Committee - 3 Months on 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Balfour, Cabinet Member for Planning, Highways, Transport and Waste, 
provided an introduction and overview of the progress made with the Select 
Committee recommendations.  He commented that the report represented an 
excellent piece of work and that he hoped the review of progress by the Scrutiny 
Committee would help increase Member involvement with some of the future 
plans, such as the development of a Member Panel for Bus Transport.

2. Mr Balfour confirmed that, as per recommendat
[...]
upport for the progression of a Member Bus Panel, as 
put forward in the recommendations.  They also commented positively on the 
expanded use of the Young Persons Travel Pass that was being provided by 
Stagecoach.  A Member also commented that they would like to see updates from 
the Quality Bus Partnerships being considered at Joint Transportation Boards.  
The Member also highlighted that all future service reviews around bus provision 
had to take account of accurate usage figures to ensure efficient delivery of the 
important transport services.

19.Responding to questions, Mr Lightowler explained that communication between 
KCC Highways District Managers and operators varied depending on the operator 
and details of the service requirements or activity levels in the relevant area.  He 
did highlight an example of good practice by Go Coach, in Sevenoaks, which 
conducted extensive engagement with community groups, schools and other 
partners.  Mr Lightowler confirmed that regardless of location in Kent, KCC did 
always provide feedback to operators on their services.

RESOLVED that the progress report on the Bus Transport and Public Subsidy Select 
Committee recommendations be noted and that the guests be thanked for attending 
and answering questions.

Page 8



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 16 October 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, 
Mr G Cooke, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, Mr J P McInroy, 
Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens and Ms D Marsh

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Singh (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health), 
Ms E Hanson (Policy Manager), Ms M Anthony (Commissioning and Development 
Manager) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Decision 16/00137 - Changes to funding arrangements o
[...]
 very 
happy to take advice and would revisit any areas where it was deemed 
necessary.  

23. In response to a question about potential expense to landlords and transition cost 
for providers.  Officers confirmed that they had offered support from KCC Officers 
and an expert to assist providers to make the transition; many had already made 
the transition ahead of the Council’s request.  However, there were organisations 
which were yet to make a change and the County Council had provided a seminar 
and information to assist them.  Disruption could be minimal and it could also be 
used as an opportunity to remodel.

24.A Member asked who would be affected by this decision, would it include elderly 
residents as well as anyone in sheltered accommodation?  The Member asked for 
an assurance that residents who were younger and with cars etc. who were also 
vulnerable making them high on list to get into accommodation (special needs, 
ex-offenders, fostered, recovering alcoholics for example) would be individually 
assessed in relation to the proposed changes.  

25.Concerns were raised about the EqIA and a member considered that if changes 
had occurred since the EqIA had been written it should be altered and updated 
but that hadn’t happened in this case.  Ms Anthony explained that in relation to 
those affected, this decision related solely to sheltered housing, or designated 
accommodation with a community alarm.  No other supported housing schemes 
such as homeless hostels, women’s refugees and ex-offenders were affected.  
Those residents in sheltered housing who were eligible to receive funding from 

Page 12



KCC (which was dependent upon housing benefit) who would be placed within 
the new arrangements with no change.  

26.Officers offered to look at the suggestions made around the EqIA and update it 
however other Members considered that the EqIA and Action Plan were separate 
documents and updating the EqIA was unnecessary when the action plan was a 
‘living document’.  

27.A Member commented that it was unfortunate that the EqIA paper had been 
marked draft and not final.  However Mr Gibbens worked with an open door policy 
and he could have been questioned about that.  The Council was working well 
with partner organisations and there were discussions with districts to come to a 
solution in an ever changing political/policy world.  The Member understood the 
reasons for calling in the decision however he considered that these might also 
relate to a policy disagreement.

28.Mr Gibbens explained that he had had discussions with Swale around the 
process.  The EqIA was taken very seriously, all decisions within adult social care 
were not easy decisions and the Cabinet Member looked very carefully at the 
EqIA and it was important to pick up any issues learned.

29.A Member commented that all questions had been answered to his satisfaction, 
and to the satisfaction of the Cabinet Member when he took the decision.  He 
considered that no new information had come out of the Scrutiny Committee's 
discussion.  

30.Mr Love proposed that the Scrutiny Committee make no comment, this was 
seconded by Mr Sweetland and the motion was carried.  

31.The Chairman considered that all Members of the Committee had had the 
opportunity to look at the process; there was a greater understanding of the 
process and the decision.  

32.Mrs Dean asked if she could explain her decision to vote against the proposal of 
no comment however the Chairman considered that the meeting had discussed 
the issue to everyone’s satisfaction and Mr Gibbens offered any further discussion 
at any time.  

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee: 

- Thank the Cabinet Member, Deputy Cabinet Member and Officers for 
attending the meeting and giving comprehensive answers to Members’ 
questions,

- Make no comment on the call-in of decision 16/00137.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 7 November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper (Substitute for Mr J P 
McInroy), Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, Mr R C Love, Mr C Simkins (Substitute for 
Mrs C Bell), Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Leeson (Corporate Director Children, Young People and 
Education), Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Ms P Pemberton (Delivery Manager) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Education Services Company - Briefing 
(Item A4)

Open minute of exempt discussion

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Gough, Mr Leeson, Mr Watts, Mr Wood and Ms 
Pemberton to the meeting. He invited Mr Gough to introduce and then Mr Leeson 
presented his report.  The guests responded to questions from members of the 
Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Committee thank Mr Leeson for his clear and concise 
presentation, and thank all the guests for attending the Committee and for answering 
Members’ questions.  The Chairman wished Mr Gough/Mr Leeson and his team luck 
with Education Services Company. 

Page 15

Agenda Item A6



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Matt Dunkley, Corporate Director for Children, Young People and 
Education Services

To: Scrutiny Committee – 29 November 2017 

Subject: Select Committee on Grammar Schools and Social Mobility
Update on Action Plan 

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:  This report sets out the actions plan and progress following County 
Council approval of the Select Committee Grammar Schools and Social Mobility 
recommendations and follows the three months update presented to this committee 
on 9 November 2016

Introduction

1.
(a) The remit of the Select Committee (June 2016) was to identify what 

could b
[...]
me group would be 
regarded as those in a family income bracket of £16,190 to £21,000 
which aligns with the ambition of the Select Committee to focus on 
supporting those in work but on a modest income.  It is hoped that in 
order to provide support to this group the government will adapt the 
current means of identifying those families whose children are eligible 
for Free School Meals to also take account of those on incomes up to 
£21,000.  This would help to remove the operational barrier and 
reduce the risk of fraud by allowing KCC to consult a nationally 
maintained data source in order to confirm eligibility.  The role of 
education in supporting social mobility is a key agenda for the 
S e c r e t a r y  o f  S t a t e  f o r  E d u c a t i o n  a n d  t h e  D f E .  If this 
ambition to improve social mobility is translated into national policy 
then it is reasonable to expect that mechanisms to identify the 
targeted group will support the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations.

Recommendations

1.  Members of the Scrutiny Committee are asked to acknowledge the completed 
actions and   stated   approach   to   delivering   the   Select   Committee 
recommendations set out in Appendix 1.

Page 18



Appendices

 Appendix 1: Progress on Select Committee recommendations

Lead Officer:

Keith Abbott
Director of Education, 
Planning and Access

Email: Keith.Abbott@kent.gov.uk
Tel: 03000 417008

Page 19

mailto:Keith.Abbott@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Progress on Select Committee recommendations

Viewing grammar school as a potential option 

Securing a grammar school place 

Lead Officers: Celia Buxton
Principal Adviser Secondary PRU and Special School 
Standards and School Improvement 

Linda Pickles
Principal Adviser, Primary

Deadline for 
completion of work:

Recommendations 1 and 9 – actioned September 2016
Recommendation 8 –  actioned July 2017

Deadline for 
assessment of 
impact:

September 2018

Actions:

These recommendations are being addressed through the visit programme of School 
Improvement Advisers in primary schools. Advisers are using data to identify more 
able vulnerable learners, in particular those in receipt of free school meals, with 
school leaders (including governors) and challenge attainment and rates of progress. 
They will additionally discuss the numbers of disadvantaged pupils who go on to 
grammar school. Where appropriate, advisers will recommend Pupil Premium 
reviews where performance gaps are not closing rapidly. The proportion of pupils in 
receipt of Pupil Premium who attend grammar schools rose marginally from 7.3% in 
2015 to 7.7% in 2016 but the 2017 data which should begin to show the impact of 
the work will not be available until January 2018.

In addition a Senior Improvement Adviser for Closing Gaps was appointed in June 
2016 to provide a strategic lead across the county in reducing the attainment gap for 
all vulnerable learners. A priority in this role is to identify and promote effective 
practice in closing attainment gaps and this includes more able pupils in receipt of 
Free School Meals. Dissemination of effective practice continues through 

Recommendation 1: As the champion of pupils, parents and families, KCC will 
work with all primary school Headteachers to identify those most academically 
able pupils and discuss with parents the opportunity to put their child forward for 
the Kent Test.

Recommendation 8: KCC to monitor and challenge the proportion of pupils 
supported by the Pupil Premium (PP) who go on to grammar school.

Recommendation 9: KCC School Improvement Advisers to work with Primary 
Headteachers to consider how the most academically able pupils supported by 
the Pupil Premium are being identified and assisted to progress.

Page 21



headteacher briefings, conferences and the Vulnerable Learners’ Strategy website. 
In addition, an online toolkit aimed at schools and promoting effective approaches for 
raising the attainment of Pupil Premium pupils has been launched. 

Securing a grammar school place 

Lead Officer: Tony Doran
Head of Virtual School Kent (VSK)

Deadline for 
completion of work:

Recommendation 6 – actioned July 2016
Recommendation 7 – actioned July-October 2016

Deadline for 
assessment of 
impact: September 2018

Action being taken:

In July 2016 the lead member of the VSK team was identified to lead the actions in 
this area. The role has a responsibility to liaise with the School Improvement Team 
and facilitate a training programme for foster carers, liaise with fostering teams to 
promote this training and raise awareness of the support available from VSK 
particularly in relation to appeal processes. The role provides a point of contact for 
foster carers and social workers to provide information related to Grammar school 
applications and appeals and will establish a register of Children in Care attending 
Grammar schools to ensure they are receiving appropriate support via their 
Personal Education Plans.

The role also provides advice and training as necessary for Grammar school staff 
to ensure Children in Care have any additional support required. In addition, 
Children in Care currently in Key Stage 2 will be reviewed to identify pupils who 
have the academic ability to be considered for Grammar school provision. 

The post holder will review Pupil Premium information published on the VSK 
website to ensure that details of all support offered to Children in Care in the 
primary phase is detailed on the site. They will also ensure that data is published 
on the site to show how many Kent Children in Care attend grammar schools and 
the support offered to professionals when a Grammar school destination for a Year 
7 pupil is being considered. The role will also ensure that VSK staff members 

Recommendation 6: Identify a dedicated education professional in the Virtual 
School Kent to provide support and guidance to foster carers on appropriate 
[...]
t appropriate school 
to all children in receipt of Pupil Premium.

Recommendation 13: KCC should raise the low income threshold to £21k to 
enable pupils from low income families but not entitled to Free School Meals to 
access free transport to their nearest appropriate secondary school

Recommendation 14: KCC to create a schools focused supplementary 
transport bursary, that would enable grammar schools and other types of 
schools where appropriate, to provide bespoke transport solutions especially 
for children from rural areas without bus services to enable better access to 
grammar schools

Page 24



out the invitation extended to schools to present any concise business case they 
could make individually or as a collective for a transport initiative demonstrating 
savings potential, so that these could be evaluated and approved as appropriate by 
the Transport Regulation Committee. To date there have been no such proposals 
presented by schools.

Viewing grammar school as a potential option 

Securing a grammar school place 

Recommendation 3: KCC should target all children eligible for Pupil Premium 
and children from areas of low registration for the Kent Test, providing detailed 
information on the Kent Test process and their transport entitlements.

Recommendation 4: All grammar schools should provide more outreach to 
primary schools including after school classes in English and mathematics, 
mentoring and preparation for the Kent Test for primary aged pupils in Yrs 4-6 
including those most academically able children in receipt of the Pupil Premium.

Recommendation 5: Urge all Primary Headteachers to utilise Headteacher 
Assessment Panels within the Kent Test process to advocate for those most 
academically able children supported by the Pupil Premium.

Lead Officer: Scott Bagshaw
Head of Fair Access

Deadline for 
completion of work:

Recommendation 3 & 4 – Spring 2017
Recommendation 5 – Completed October 2016

Deadline for 
assessment of 
impact:

September 2018 

Action being taken:

Recommendation 3 was implemented in April 2017, prior to Kent test registration 
opening. The specific advice sent to the Heads of primary schools (“Instructions for 
Procedure for Entrance to Secondary Education”) was expanded to support the 
recommendation, and a further letter which went to schools with the initial results for 
their pupils reminded Heads to have particular regard to the situation of potential 
grammar school candidates from disadvantaged groups, including children in care 
and those eligible for free school meals. They were also advised to look at the 
admission arrangements for their local grammar schools to ensure that their 
knowledge of which grammar schools gave priority to pupils in receipt of Free School 
Meals was up to date, and reminded of the existing transport concessions available 
to low income families.  Prior to HT Assessment Panels meeting the Panel Chairs 
were reminded that this advice had been sent to schools, and might increase 
referrals for this group. They agreed that the initiative was helpful. This is the second 
year in which this action has been taken. In 2016 and in 2017 Head Teacher 
Assessment Panels were responsible for some 39% of the grammar assessments 

Page 25



achieved by FSM pupils, with the other 61% achieved on scores alone. Following a 
change in the software provided to support online registration the opportunity was 
taken this year to invite parents to indicate when registering for the Kent test whether 
their children were eligible for Pupil Premium, which will help monitor progress in line 
with Recommendation 8  going forward.

Like all selective Admission Authorities, Kent does not endorse the coaching of 
pupils for the 11+ assessment tests, though it does provide a familiarisation paper on 
its website, following the advice of GLA, the current test provider, that a degree 
familiarisation is helpful for children who have not seen tests of this type before. Th
[...]
ons available to low income families.  Prior to HT 
Assessment Panels meeting the Panel Chairs were reminded that this advice had 
been sent to schools, and might increase referrals for this group. They agreed that 
the initiative was helpful. 

Viewing grammar school as a potential option 

Removing financial barriers to grammar schools

Recommendation 2: Grammar schools should engage fully with parents and 
families to address misconceptions and promote the offer grammar schools can 
make to all students irrespective of background

Page 26



Recommendation 11: Urge all grammar schools to use multiple uniform 
providers to minimise costs and subsidise/cover the costs of schools trips and 
other expenses for pupils from low income families to ensure these are not 
prohibitive factors to children applying for or securing a grammar
school place

Lead Officer: Scott Bagshaw
Head of Fair Access

Deadline for 
completion of work: Spring 2017

Deadline for 
assessment of 
impact: September 2018

Action being taken:

Information was sent to all grammar schools in June 2017 which included guidance 
on targeted parental engagement in order to promote the grammar school offer to 
all children. The pack provided a list of feeder primary schools to help grammar 
schools target outreach activity and guidance on how to incorporate clearer 
information on school websites explaining the support that is available for pupils 
from lower income families. In addition, the pack included guidance on the specific 
support schools can offer on school uniform, school trips and other potentially 
prohibitive features that may dissuade lower income families in considering a 
selective school choice. 

Increasing fair access to grammar schools

Lead Officer: Scott Bagshaw
Head of Fair Access

Deadline for 
completion of work: November 2016
Deadline for 
assessment of 

Recommendation15: To invite grammar schools to fully consider the 
disadvantaged children eligible for Pupil Premium support 
[...]

Kent still admitting pupils ranked solely according to their aggregate score, had 
made early provision to prioritise up to 5 applicants registered for FSM and was 
consulting on increasing that number. 

In  2018 up to 10 places will be offered, with applicants within this category ranked 
by score. Consideration is being given to further changes to the school’s 
oversubscription criteria to take effect for 2019 admissions.

Other schools identified in the last update which take account of aggregated test 
scores in their admission arrangements but had not adopted an FSM criterion for 
2018 admissions were Dartford Grammar, Maidstone Grammar, Mayfield Grammar 
and the Simon Langton Grammar School for Boys. Barton Court is consulting on the 
inclusion of a Pupil Premium criterion for 2019. Dartford Grammar and Mayfield 
Grammar have responded to highlight the degree of social inclusivity already 
achieved within their existing criteria.

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item A10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017
	A5 Minutes of meeting held on 16 October 2017
	A6 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017
	A7 Grammar School and Social Mobility Select Committee - Progress update
	Scrutiny Committee Appendix 1 - Progress on Select Committee Recommendations (Nov 2017)

	A10 Exempt Minute - 7 November 2017



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 29 November 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P W A Lake (Chairman), Mr A M Ridgers (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, Mr A Booth, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr D Farrell, 
Mr J P McInroy, Dr L Sullivan, Mr B J Sweetland and Mr J Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr K Abbott (Director of Education Planning and Access), 
Mr S Baggs (Energy Manager), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of Fair Access), 
Ms C McKenzie (Sustainability and Climate Change Manager) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

4. Minutes of meeting held on 16 October 2017 
(Item A5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

5. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 
(Item A6)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

6. Pupil Premium Select Committee Topic Review - timetable extension 
(Item A11)

1. The Chairman read the following statement declaring this item urgent:

“Following a request from the Pupil Premium Select Committee, I have agreed 
that the report regarding the extension to their timetable be considered as an 
urgent item.  It is considered urgent as it was not available at the time of 
publication and there is a need for the Committee to determine whether the 
extension to the Select Committee’s timetable should be approved”.

2. The Chairman explained that Pupil Premium was an important topic on which the 
Select Committee were working extremely hard.  He had spoken to the Chairman 



of the Select Committee who had confirmed that Members of the Select 
Committee would still like to have discussions with deprived schools where pupil 
premium uptake was at its greatest.  

3. There was a request that the extension should allow the Select Committee to visit 
schools outside of Kent, and it was suggested that Rapporteurs could also be 
used to gather information.

4. In response to concerns from Members about the resourcing of Select 
Committees Ben Watts explained that a bit of extra support had been moved to 
assist with Select Committee work; however Legal and Democratic Services had 
to make £190k of budget savings so Members would have to make choices in the 
support that they would like.  It was widely recognised that Members valued the 
work of the Select Committees and Mr Watts was committed to ensuring that his 
service could respond to members needs effectively.  

RESOLVED that Members agree to the proposed extension and the amended 
timetable of the Review.  

7. Grammar School and Social Mobility Select Committee - Progress update 
(Item A7)

1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Garsed and Mr Roy, the Scrutiny Committee’s two 
Parent Governor Representatives to their first meeting. 
 

2. Mr Gough introduced the report which sought to respond to the recommendations 
of the Grammar School and Social Mobility Select Committee.  Mr Gough 
highlighted a couple of areas in which this was being done: 

a. Engagement with schools and parents to determine ways in which barriers 
to children from lower income families attending grammar school, whether 
real or perceived, could be addressed.

b. Working with admissions to ensure that Pupil Premium (PP) was taken into 
account in Grammar schools admissions criteria

3. It was helpful to look at the difference between children from disadvantaged 
backgrounds who achieved well at KS2 and their peers who also achieved well 
and to study the differential between those who go on to grammar school.  It was 
also essential to look at the barriers to grammar school candidates from 
disadvantaged backgrounds.

4. Mr Abbott explained that the September 2018 intake would be the first time that it 
would be possible to test if the recommendations from the Select Committee had 
had an effect.  

5. Mr Bagshaw explained the success the team had had with engaging with schools, 
85% of schools had Free School Meals (FSM) PP priority within their 
arrangements.  The few schools which hadn’t could demonstrate that they were 
taking a higher than average intake of FSM PP children.  There was currently no 
legal mandate to include but KCC did encourage schools and had had positive 
feedback.  



6. Members discussed the Kent Test; Mr Gough explained that changes had been 
made; it was not possible to make the test tutor proof but it would be a better 
reflection of raw ability. Practice material was online to ensure all children had 
access to similar tests to familiarise themselves with the test.  

7. In response to a query about the timing of the test this was to allow families to 
make an informed choice about schools, before the deadline to apply.  

8. One Member commented on the many circumstances which put PP children at a 
disadvantage, the response usually resulted in a system which advantaged 
everyone but this didn’t solve the problem of social mobility in children.  The 
Member asked for more data, such as the numbers of pupil places which had 
been freed up in grammar schools, how many new places were being made 
available within the admission criteria along with data setting out how many PP 
children had been put forward for the Kent Test.  

9. Members discussed Virtual School Kent (VSK) and the officers committed to send 
Members the link to the information on the VSK website.  

10.Mr Bagshaw explained that for 2017: 11,085 pupils in Kent who sat the Kent Test 
of those 1,660 were FSM Ever.  Of those 4,671 children in Kent Schools were 
assessed as suitable for Grammar Schools and of those 356 were FSM Ever. 

11.Children assessed as suitable for grammar via headteacher assessment were just 
under 40% of the total.  

12.A Member referred to the outreach within grammar schools and the sharing of 
best practice, and Mr Bagshaw explained that the schools would provide a 
summary of activities which had taken place, KCC had no control over this but 
encouraged it as much as possible.  Officers would provide this summary 
information to Members.  

13.The officers were asked to circulate data relating to the number of PP pupils who 
succeeded in the Kent Test and then did not take up a place in grammar schools.  

14.Referring to KCC’s transport policy Mr Bagshaw explained that this met its legal 
obligations, further discussion would be had with members and through formal 
consultation.  

RESOLVED that Members welcome the information offered by officers during the 
meeting and the Scrutiny Committee acknowledge the completed actions and stated 
approach to delivering the Select Committee recommendations as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

8. Energy Security Select Committee - Presentation on progress of 
recommendations 
(Item A8)

1. Members received a presentation from Ms McKenzie, Head of Sustainable 
Business and Communities and Mr Baggs, Energy Manager, updating Members 
on the progress of the Energy Select Committee recommendations.  The 



presentation can be viewed online via this link – Energy Select Committee 
presentation.

2. It was considered that good progress was being made on the recommendations 
but there was still a lot of work to do.

3. Members discussed the proposed Solar Farm in Swale Borough, this was a 
private development on farmland KCC had a policy on the grade of farmland not 
to be used for such developments and this farmland was considered suitable.  it 
was considered to be a balance in terms of scale and generation, an 
Environmental Report on the area was not yet available but was expected.  

4. Members raised the following points:

a. Land could be reverted back to agricultural
b. KCC should look at assets and opportunities to more forward to make the 

best use of assets and provide revenue streams
c. Storage of electricity with an oversupply at times.

5. Ms McKenzie explained that KCC would be looking at storage, along with artificial 
intelligence and the use of data to analyse how electricity was used and when 
during the day.  There might be opportunities for battery storage in the future with 
a number of potential income generating opportunities for KCC.  

6. A Member raised the issue of designs for schools and the potential for building 
with solar panels, Mr Baggs explained that he had been looking at opportunities 
for design within the schools’ budget; Mr Baggs would send Members the 
information relating to the case studies he had looked at.  One of the actions 
within the report was to look at KCC’s design and building standards and it was 
hoped that this would be looked at within the next six months, the Chairman 
asked for progress to be reported back to Members.  

7. A Member referred to the use of heating systems in Holland which were very 
successful, Members could contribute to the planning system by advising or 
assisting at an early stage.  There was also potential to use the prison buildings 
on Sheppey which could generate or provide a source of heating or power.  

8. Members discussed Electric Vehicles, with regarding to charging points it was 
considered that the infrastructure was still not quite there and there was still a lot 
to be done.  The Government had released a large amount of money for 
improving charging points.  

9. Energy security was an international issue, Lords cricket ground was completely 
sustainable with renewable energy.  

10.Members discussed the use of waste to provide energy, KCC’s waste strategy 
looked for areas of opportunity and there were interesting developments across 
the world with using waste that could not be recycled for energy.  There had been 
studies in Germany turning waste in diesel type fuel, but there were concerns 
over air quality.  



RESOLVED that Members thank Ms McKenzie and Mr Baggs for their excellent 
presentation and note its contents.  

9. Exempt minute - 7 November 2017 
(Item A10)

RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the word ‘information’ in paragraph 19 the 
exempt minutes of the meeting held on 7 November were an accurate record and 
that they be signed by the Chairman.  


